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A woman v  The News (Portsm outh)

C lauses noted: 3

A  w om an com pla ined to  the  Press C om pla in ts C om m ission that an artic le, headlined “Paren ts w ant 
to  know  how  teache r go t tubercu los is ” pub lished in The News on 13 February 2004, had identified 
her as a TB  su ffe re r and so  in truded into her privacy in breach o f C lause 3 (P rivacy) o f the  Code o f 
Practice.

The com pla in t w as rejected.

The new spaper ran a series o f artic les on the  sub jec t o f the ou tb reak o f tubercu los is  at a local 
school, a fte r the  d isease had been contracted by a teacher. Its artic le  o f 13 February nam ed the 
teache r fo r  the  firs t tim e  and the  new spaper repeated its identification in subsequen t a rtic les on the 
subject.

The teache r contended tha t the  new spaper shou ld not have identified he r w ithou t her consent. She 
w as especia lly  concerned tha t the  identifica tion  w as repeated, even a fte r the  new spaper had been 
contacted by her LEA and her com pla in t had been lodged w ith the PCC. By nam ing the com pla inant 
unnecessarily  in connection  w ith  a health issue, the new spaper had in truded in to her priva te  life.

The new spaper m ade c lea r tha t the  ou tb reak w as ex trem e ly  w orry ing fo r the  local com m unity . The 
new spaper had been told, in pub lic announcem ents by re levant authorities, tha t the  source  o f the 
ou tb reak w as a Y e a r 6 teacher, o f w h ich there w ere  tw o in the school. As the  com p la inan t w as the 
on ly  Y e a r 6 teache r on s ick  leave, hundreds o f parents w ith  ch ildren in the schoo l w e re  aw are o f her 
identity. H er spec ific  identifica tion  in the  new spaper a lso ensured tha t o the r teachers a t the  school 
w e re  not m is taken ly  identified as suffering from  TB. The identification o f the  com p la inan t had not 
in truded in to her p rivacy fo r  tw o reasons: a s izeab le  proportion o f the  com m un ity  knew  her nam e 
already; and, as a teache r w ith  a contag ious d isease tha t spread in to her school, she w as a t the 
centre  o f a m a jo r pub lic health alert.

The  com pla inan t accepted tha t parents, ch ildren and the im m edia te  com m unity  knew  her identity. 
However, the  w id e r com m unity  -  particu la rly  w here  she lived -  did not. Everyone w ho needed to 
know  tha t she had the d isease knew  before the a rtic le  was pub lished. H er iden tifica tion  in the 
new spaper to  a b roader g roup o f people represented an in trusion in to her privacy. It a lso  added 
nothing to the va lue o f the  s to ry  itself, as the new spaper could have m ere ly  re ferred to  her as a 
‘Y e a r 6 teacher’ .

Adjudication

Clause 3 o f the  C ode m akes c lea r tha t ind iv iduals are entitled to respect fo r  th e ir priva te  life and 
health. A  new spaper w ould be expected to  ju s tify  any  in trusions into an ind iv idua l’s p rivacy w ithou t 
consent.

The C om m ission sym path ised w ith  the com pla inant, g iven tha t she had encountered  unw anted 
pub lic ity  a t a d ifficu lt tim e. N onetheless, it had to com e to  a decis ion under the Code, taking into 
account all the  c ircum stances -  includ ing the public in te rest argum ents advanced by the  new spaper 
and the fac t tha t her identity  appeared to  be well known locally.

It w as c lea r tha t -  un fortunate ly  -  the  com pla inan t w as at the cen tre  o f a pub lic health scare 
involving ch ildren a t a local school. As she w as an adu lt in a position  o f responsib ility  a t the  schoo l 
and had been identified as the  source o f a TB  ou tb reak am ong the pupils, the  C om m iss ion  believed 
tha t scru tiny o f the  com pla inant -  how ever unw elcom e -  was inevitab le . In such circum stances, 
m atters relating to  her health w h ich w ould have o therw ise been private becam e part o f a necessary
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public debate . The C om m ission cons idered tha t th is provided som e de fence  fo r he r iden tifica tion  on 
grounds o f the  pub lic interest.

However, the  pub lic in terest de fence  w as not the on ly  m itiga ting  fa c to r fo r  the  C om m ission to 
consider. It was a lso  the case tha t the  iden tity  o f the  com p la inan t w as a lready know n by a 
s ign ifican t num ber o f people locally. The  C om m ission is ob liged by the  C ode o f P ractice to  have 
regard to  the  exten t to  w h ich m ateria l has a lready been m ade ava ilab le  to  the public. In th is case, 
the  C om m ission considered that, as the in form ation w as dem onstrab ly  in the pub lic  dom ain  to som e 
degree, it w ould be unreasonable  fo r  the  local new spaper to  have been restric ted from  pub lish ing it. 
The C om m ission noted the com p la inan t’s contention  tha t w h ile  peop le  connected to the  schoo l 
w ere  aw are o f her identity, people w here  she lived w ere  not. W h ile  once  aga in  express ing  its 
sym pathy fo r  the com pla inant, the  C om m ission did not cons ide r tha t it w as practica l to take  into 
account such geograph ica l d is tinc tions about w here  he r identity  w as w e ll known. The fac t rem ained 
tha t it w as in the pub lic dom ain to  a cons iderab le  degree (w ith in the  c ircu la tion  area covered by the 
new spaper), and th is w as som eth ing tha t the  C om m ission had to  take  in to account.

A d jud ica tion  issued 2004
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